

No. 19-1409

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Linda Frost,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**The Commonwealth of East Virginia,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of  
East Virginia**

---

**Brief for the Petitioner**

---

**Team R**

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. Ms. Frost’s *Miranda* rights were not knowingly and intelligently waived because the totality of the interrogation’s circumstances indicates that Ms. Frost was not fully aware of the nature and consequences of her waiver. ....6

II. East Virginia’s *mens rea* approach violates both the Eighth Amendment’s prohibition against cruel and unusual punishment and the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause because historical practice and contemporary understandings of mental illness require the availability of the traditional insanity defense.....12

A. E. Va. Code § 21-3439’s elimination of the traditional insanity defense for the *mens rea* approach violates a fundamental principle of justice protected by the Due Process Clause because it disregards centuries of common law and unreasonably strips necessary protections from the mentally ill .....13

1. Historical practices prove that the insanity defense had developed into a fundamental principle of Western common law by the time of the Fourteenth Amendment’s ratification.....15

2. Under the Due Process Clause, the *mens rea* approach is not reasonable because it arbitrarily limits the ability of mentally ill defendants to present evidence relevant to culpability.....20

B. The categorical elimination of the insanity defense subjects Ms. Frost to cruel and unusual punishment in violation of her Eighth Amendment rights because it ignores historic and evolving concepts of human decency and prevents individualized sentencing.....22

1. Historic and contemporary considerations of human decency urge that defendants be allowed to assert the insanity defense because traditional forms of punishment are cruel and unusual if applied to a mentally ill defendant.....23

2. Elimination of the insanity defense in this case violates the Eighth Amendment because it inhibits Ms. Frost’s right to an individualized sentencing that considers her mental illness.....27

CONCLUSION .....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Decisions by the Supreme Court of the United States:

*Atkins v. Virginia*,  
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....24–26

*Clark v. Arizona*,  
548 U.S. 735 (2006).....12, 18

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
19 U.S. 264 (1821).....11

*Colorado v. Spring*  
479 U.S. 564 (1987).....7–8, 10

*Fare v. Michael C.*,  
442 U.S. 707 (1979).....10

*Ford v. Wainwright*,  
477 U.S. 399 (1986).....23–24

*Glossip v. Gross*,  
135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....26

*Graham v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....23

*Johnson v. Zerbst*,  
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....9

*Jurek v. Texas*,  
428 U.S. 262 (1976).....27

*Lockett v. Ohio*,  
438 U.S. 586 (1978).....28

*Malloy v. Hogan*,  
378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....6

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
567 U.S. 460 (2012).....24, 27–29

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 471 (1966) .....	1, 4–12
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	14
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	7, 10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	23–25
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (2000).....	18–19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	14
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	24–25
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	27
<u>Decisions by Federal Circuit Courts:</u>	
<i>Garner v. Mitchell</i> , 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> 935 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	7–9
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , 293 F.3d 134 293 F.3d 134 (Court 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	7

Decisions by State Supreme Courts:

*Finger v. Nevada*,  
27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001).....12–13, 15, 17–19, 21–22

*Kansas v. Bethel*,  
66 P.3d 840 (2003).....9–10, 18

*Montana v. Korell*,  
690 P.2d 992 (Mon. 1984) .....19

*Ohio v. Curry*,  
543 N.E.2d 1228 (Ohio 1989).....12

*Sinclair v. Mississippi*,  
132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931).....14–15, 20–22

*Utah v. Herrera*,  
895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....14, 16, 18–19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V. ....6, 8, 10–12

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII. ....3–6, 12–13, 22–29

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV. ....3–6, 13–15, 17, 20

STATUTES

E. Va. Code § 21-3439 (2019)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 17(a) (2019).....3

18 U.S.C. § 114 (2019). ....3

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2019).....4

SECONDARY SOURCES

Francis Bowes Sayre, *Mens Rea*,  
45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932) .....16

James F. Hooper, *The Insanity Defense: History and Problems*,  
25 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 409 (2006) .....15–16

Janice Lim, Comment, <i>Civil Commitment in the 21st Century</i> , 50 U.S.F. L. Rev. 143 (2016).....	11
Jean K. Gilles Phillips & Rebecca E. Woodman, <i>The Insanity of the Mens Rea Model: Due Process and the Abolition of the Insanity Defense</i> , 23 Pace L. Rev. 455 (2008) .....	16–17
JOSHUA DRESSLER, UNDERSTANDING CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed.1995) .....	13, 21
<i>The Insanity Defense Among the States</i> , FindLaw (last visited Sept. 5, 2019) ( <a href="https://criminal.findlaw.com/criminal-procedure/the-insanity-defense-among-the-states.html">https://criminal.findlaw.com/criminal-procedure/the-insanity-defense-among-the-states.html</a> ) .....	26
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (7th ed. 1795) .....	25
2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 20–21.....	16–17



## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. V

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV

18 U.S.C. § 17(a) (2019)

18 U.S.C. § 114 (2019)

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)

E. Va. Code § 21-3439
